Edgar Filing: FARMERS NATIONAL BANC CORP /OH/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information has been derived from and should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Farmers and
NBOH, which, in the case of Farmers, are incorporated in this joint proxy statement/prospectus by reference and, in
the case of NBOH, included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information� in
the forepart of this document.

The unaudited pro forma shareholders� equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under
this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of Farmers� common shares or the
actual or future results of operations of Farmers for any period. Actual results may be materially different
than the pro forma information presented.

23

Edgar Filing: FARMERS NATIONAL BANC CORP /OH/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2014 Farmers NBOH
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined

Pro
Forma
Notes

(In thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,428 $ 28,901 $ 56,329
Securities available for sale 389,829 77,865 (19,327) 448,367 A
Loans held for sale 511 479 990
Loans 663,852 402,645 (3,439) 1,063,058 B
Allowance for Loan Losses (7,632) (4,063) 4,063 (7,632) C

Net Loans 656,220 398,582 624 1,055,426
Premises and equipment, net 17,049 8,837 (873) 254,013 D
Bank owned life insurance 16,367 2,856 19,223
Goodwill 5,591 4,723 15,387 25,701 E
Other intangibles 3,222 0 5,154 8,376 F
Other assets 20,750 7,356 (1,563) 26,543 G,H

Total assets $ 1,136,967 $ 529,599 $ (598) $ 1,665,968

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity:
Deposits
Noninterest-bearing $ 184,697 $ 111,718 $ $ 296,415
Interest-bearing 731,006 306,614 577 1,038,197 I

Total deposits 915,703 418,332 577 1,334,612
Short-term borrowings 59,136 16,505 75,641
Long-term borrowings 28,381 38,000 66,381
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 10,187 4,232 14,419

Total liabilities 1,013,407 477,069 577 1,491,053

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 106,021 11,447 42,540 160,008 J
Additional paid-in-capital 0 5,005 (5,005) 0 K
Retained earnings 20,944 34,767 (37,399) 18,312 L
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,093 2,506 (2,506) 1,093 M
Treasury stock (4,498) (1,195) 1,195 (4,498) N

Total shareholders� equity 123,560 52,530 (1,175) 174,915

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,136,967 $ 529,599 $ (598) $ 1,665,968

Edgar Filing: FARMERS NATIONAL BANC CORP /OH/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 59

24

Edgar Filing: FARMERS NATIONAL BANC CORP /OH/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2014 Farmers NBOH

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined Notes

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Interest and dividend income:
Loans, including fees $ 30,901 $ 15,974 $ 374 $ 47,249 O
Taxable securities 7,282 984 (72) 8,194 P
Tax exempt securities 2,523 1,609 4,132
Federal funds sold and other 209 73 282

Total interest income 40,915 18,640 302 59,857
Interest expense:
Deposits 4,008 1,284 (231) 5,061 Q
Borrowings 571 216 787

Total interest expense 4,579 1,500 (231) 5,848

Net interest income 36,336 17,140 533 54,009
Provision for loan losses 1,880 299 2,179

Net interest income after provision
for loan Losses 34,456 16,841 533 51,830

Non-interest income:
Service charges on deposit
accounts 2,627 1,319 3,946
Net increase from BOLI 459 68 527
Security gains 457 128 585
Trust fees 6,092 0 6,092
Insurance agency commissions 354 0 354
Retirement plan consulting fees 1,809 0 1,809
Net gains on sale of loans 358 672 1,030
Investment commissions 1,026 0 1,026
Other operating income 2,121 748 2,869

Total non-interest income 15,303 2,935 18,238

Noninterest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 20,878 6,244 27,122
Occupancy and equipment 4,505 1,481 (44) 5,942 D
Core processing charges 1,571 911 2,482
State and local taxes 878 359 1,237
Professional fees 2,451 325 2,776
Advertising 1,112 281 1,393
Intangible amortization 767 0 890 1,657 R

Edgar Filing: FARMERS NATIONAL BANC CORP /OH/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 61

FDIC insurance 733 255 988
Other operating expenses 5,267 1,781 7,048

Total noninterest expense 38,162 11,637 846 50,645

Income before income taxes 11,597 8,139 (313) 19,423
Income taxes 2,632 2,235 (110) 4,757 S

Net income $ 8,965 $ 5,904 $ (203) $ 14,666

Basic earnings per common
share:
Earnings per share $ 0.48 $ 2.65 $ 0.57
Weighted average shares
outstanding 18,674,526 2,225,236 4,973,014 25,872,776 T
Diluted earnings per common
share:
Earnings per share $ 0.48 $ 2.62 $ 0.57
Weighted average shares
outstanding 18,675,416 2,250,954 4,947,296 25,873,666 T

25

Edgar Filing: FARMERS NATIONAL BANC CORP /OH/ - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information has been prepared using the
acquisition method of accounting giving effect to the Merger involving Farmers and NBOH, with Farmers as the
accounting acquirer. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is presented for